

C.A. No. 11-1245

---

IN THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF NEW UNION,  
Appellant and Cross-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES,  
Appellee and Cross-Appellant,

v.

STATE OF PROGRESS,  
Appellee and Cross-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION

---

Brief for STATE OF NEW UNION,  
Appellant and Cross-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. NEW UNION HAS STANDING UNDER ARTICLE III AND THE APA. 1	
A. <u>New Union, Suing In Its Parens Patriae Capacity, Is Entitled Special Solitude Under the Massachusetts v. EPA Article III Standing Analysis Because It Asserts An Injury to Its Sovereign and Quasi-Sovereign Interests.</u> ....	7
1. New Union has standing as a parens patriae, protecting its sovereign and quasi-sovereign interests in healthy groundwater. ....	7
2. New Union Sufficiently Alleges An Injury-In-Fact to Its Sovereign and Quasi-Sovereign Interest to Confer Standing Because New Union Is Unable to Regulate Polluters and Groundwater Contamination Is Inevitable. ....	11
3. New Union Suffers a Cognizable Injury-In-Fact Directly Traceable to COE’s Issuance of a Section 404 Permit. ....	13
4. New Union’s Injury Will Be Redressed By a Favorable Decision.....	14
B. <u>New Union Satisfies the APA’s Standing Requirements.</u> ....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

II. LAKE TEMP IS TRADITIONALLY NAVIGABLE WATERS OF THE UNITED STATES UNDER THE CWA. ....15

A. Lake Temp Satisfies Both Rapanos Tests Used to Distinguish Waters of the United States. .....17

1. Under the significant nexus test, Lake Temp is a water of the United States because DOD’s proposed discharge will significantly affect its chemical, physical, and biological integrity. .... 17

2. Under the plurality test, Lake Temp is a water of the United States because it is a relatively permanent body of water forming a geographic feature. ....20

B. SWANCC Is Not Applicable Because Lake Temp Is Traditionally Navigable...21

III. DOD’S CONDUCT REQUIRES A CWA SECTION 402 PERMIT FROM THE EPA..24

A. The Plain Language of the CWA Requires DOD to Seek a Permit From the EPA Under Section 402 Before Discharging Hazardous Munitions Waste Into Lake Temp. .....25

1. Section 311 prohibits the discharge of hazardous substances without a section 402 permit. .... 25

2. Issuance of a section 402 permit is consistent with RCRA. .... 25

B. The COE’s Interpretation of the CWA Is Illegal, Inconsistent, and Contrary the Purpose of the CWA. ..... 25

1. The issuance of a section 404 permit for the discharge of hazardous munitions waste is inconsistent with the regulations governing fill material. .... 27

2. Issuance of a section 404 permit for hazardous waste is manifestly contrary to the purpose and intent of the CWA. ....28

IV. OMB’S UNLAWFUL INTERVENTION DID NOT EXCUSE DOD FROM OBTAINING A SECTION 402 PERMIT. .... 30

A. Congress Delegated EPA Authority to Oversee the COE’s Administration of Section 404. ..... 30

TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT.)

B. OMB Acted Beyond Its Authority When It Disregarded EPA’s Technological Judgment and Prevented Compliance With Sections 404 and 311 of the CWA. .31

C. EPA’s Veto Power Is Not Wholly Discretionary. ..... 32

D. EPA’s Unexplained Acquiesce to OMB Was Arbitrary and Contrary to CWA. .33

CONCLUSION..... 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Abbot Labs v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	32
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Sonn, Inc. v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982) .....	7, 8
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011) .....	6, 10
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997) .....	16, 27
<i>Bersani v. Robichaud</i> , 850 F.2d 36 (2nd Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	14
<i>California v. United States</i> , 180 F.2d 596 (1950).....	9
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16, 26
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	33
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Alaska Conservation Council</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2458 (2009) .....	24, 29, 30, 33
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6, 11
<i>Economy Light &amp; Power Co. v. U.S.</i> , 256 U.S. 113 (1921).....	20
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Thomas</i> , 627 F. Supp. 566 (D.D.C. 1986).....	31, 32
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Serv. (TOC), Inc.</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000)...	6, 11, 12, 13
<i>Georgia v. Tennessee Cooper Co.</i> , 206 U.S. 230 (1907).....	9
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976) .....	18
<i>Hudson Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908) .....	9
<i>IAL Aircraft Holding, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 206 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	34
<i>James County v. EPA</i> , 12 F.3d 1300 (4th Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>Kentuckians for the Commonwealth, Inc. v. Rivenburgh</i> , 317 F.3d 425 (2003).....	24, 27, 28
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	14

TABLES OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) ..... 6, 11, 12, 13

*Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n*, 497 U.S. 871 (1990) ..... 6, 7, 14, 15

*Maine v. Taylor*, 477 U.S. 137 (1986) ..... 8

*Marks v. United States*, 430 U.S. 188 (1977) ..... 18

*Massachusetts v. EPA*, 549 U.S. 497 (2007). ..... 6, 7, 8, 10

*Massachusetts v. Mellon*, 262 U.S. 447 (1923) ..... 10

*Missouri v. Illinois*, 180 U.S. 208 (1901) ..... 9, 10

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of United States, v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29  
(1983)..... 34, 35

*N. California River Watch v. City of Healdsburg*, 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 18

*N. Plains Res. Council v. Fidelity Exploration and Dev. Co.*, 325 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2003)..... 9

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. Costle*, 568 F.2d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1977) ..... 28

*People of State of Illinois, ex rel. Scott v. City of Milwaukee*, 366 F. Supp. 298 (N.D. Ill. 1973) . 8

*Pierce v. Underwood*, 487 U.S. 552 (1988)..... 4

*Rapanos v. United States*, 547 U.S. 715 (2006)..... 17, 18, 19, 20

*Rybachek v. U.S. EPA*, 904 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir. 1990)..... 29

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*, 332 U.S. 194 (1947) ..... 34

*Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers*, 531 U.S. 159 (2001)... 21,  
23

*Sporhase v. Nebraska*, 458 U.S. 941 (1982)..... 9

*The Montello*, 87 U. S. 430 (1874) ..... 22, 23

*U.S. v. Holt State Bank*, 270 U.S. 49 (1926)..... 22

TABLES OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

*United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.*, 311 U.S. 377 (1940)..... 23

*United States v. Gerke Excavating, Inc.*, 464 F.3d 723 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 18

*United States v. Hardage*, 761 F. Supp. 1501 (1990)..... 12

*United States v. Johnson*, 467 F.3d 56 (1st Cir. 2006) ..... 19

*United States v. Robison*, 505 F.3d 1208 (11th Cir. 2007) ..... 18

*West Virginia v. EPA*, 362 F.3d 861 (2004) ..... 11

STATUTES

28 U.S.C § 1291(2010)..... 1

28 U.S.C § 1294(1) (2010) ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2010)..... 1, 6

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a) (2010)..... 15, 23, 28

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b) (2010) ..... 8

33 U.S.C. § 1254(a) (2010)..... 15

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) (2010)..... 24, 28

33 U.S.C. § 1321 (2010)..... 15, 25, 26

33 U.S.C. § 1321(a)(2) (2010) ..... 25

33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(1) (2010)..... 25

33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(2)(A) (2010) ..... 25

33 U.S.C. § 1321(b)(7) (2010)..... 25

33 U.S.C. § 1342 (2010)..... 14, 24, 26

33 U.S.C. § 1344 (2010) ..... 9

33 U.S.C. § 1344(b) (2010) ..... 24, 29, 30

TABLES OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

33 U.S.C. § 1344(c) (2010)..... 24, 30, 33

33 U.S.C. § 1361 (2010)..... 16

33 U.S.C. § 1362(11) (2010) ..... 28

33 U.S.C. § 1362(14) (2010) ..... 25

33 U.S.C. § 1362(5) (2010) ..... 14

33 U.S.C. § 1362(6) (2010) ..... 24

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) (2010) ..... 16

33 U.S.C. § 1365(a) (2010)..... 14

33 U.S.C. § 1365(g) (2010) ..... 14

33 U.S.C. § 1370 (2010)..... 8

33 U.S.C. §§ 1301 *et seq.* (2010)..... 1

33 U.S.C. §1251(d) (2010) ..... 30

42 U.S.C. § 1003(27) (2010) ..... 26

42 U.S.C. § 3001 (2010)..... 26

42 U.S.C. §§ 6901-6992k (2010)..... 26

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2) (2010)..... 32

5 U.S.C. § 702 (2010)..... 7, 14

5 U.S.C. § 704 (2010)..... 6, 14

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A) (2010)..... 4, 33

5 U.S.C. §§ 701 *et seq.* (2010)..... 1

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) ..... 4

TABLES OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

REGULATIONS

33 C.F.R. § 329.6 (2011) ..... 23

33 C.F.R. § 329.7 (2011) ..... 21

33 C.F.R. § 329.8 (2011) ..... 23

33 C.F.R. § 329.9 (2011) ..... 22, 23

40 C.F.R. § 122.2 (2002) ..... 16

40 C.F.R. § 122.2(c)(1) (2002) ..... 23

40 C.F.R. § 232.2 (2011) ..... 27

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Const. art. III § 2 ..... 6

U.S. CONST. art. II, § 3 ..... 31

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

117 Cong. Rec. 38797 (Nov. 2, 1997) ..... 29

H.R. Rep. No. 87-306 (1961) ..... 21

S. Rep. No. 92-414 (1972) ..... 15, 18, 29

OTHER SOURCES

Winter, T.C. et al., *Ground Water and Surface Water a Single Resource: U.S. Geological Survey Circular 1139* (Nov. 26, 2011, 10:20 AM), <http://pubs.usgs.gov/circ/circ1139/index.html> .... 19

FEDERAL REGISTER

Exec. Order No.12,088, 1-603, 43 Fed. Reg. 47707 (1978) ..... 31

TABLES OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

Final Revisions to the CWA Regulatory Definitions of “Fill Material” and “Discharge of Fill Material,” 67 Fed. Reg. 31129 (May 9, 2002)..... 28

Proposed Revisions to the CWA Regulatory Definitions of “Fill Material” and “Discharge of Fill Material,” 65 Fed. Reg. 21292 (Apr. 20, 2000)..... 27
